

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 24-0769  
Polk County No. FECR371596

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

LYNN MELVIN LINDAMAN,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR POLK COUNTY  
THE HON. CHARLES C. SINNARD, JUDGE (SUPPRESSION)  
& THE HON. DAVID NELMARK, JUDGE (TRIAL)

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF CROSS-APPELLANT**

---

BRENNA BIRD  
Attorney General of Iowa

**LOUIS S. SLOVEN**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
(515) 281-8894 (fax)  
[Katherine.Wenman@ag.iowa.gov](mailto:Katherine.Wenman@ag.iowa.gov)

KIMBERLY GRAHAM  
Polk County Attorney

MEGGAN L. GUNS & KEVIN J. BELL  
Assistant Polk County Attorneys

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE / CROSS-APPELLANT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 5

RESPONSE TO CROSS-APPELLEE’S ARGUMENT ..... 6

**I. This Court has appellate jurisdiction over the cross-appeal because it has jurisdiction over *the whole* appeal. .... 6**

**II. The district court did not err in declining to suppress Lindaman’s confession on his alternative claim that the officers violated his right to counsel by listening to and granting his request to speak to them further. .... 11**

**III. The district court erred in finding that the officers violated section 804.20. It also erred in determining that the proper remedy was the suppression of a voluntary confession that had no causal connection to the supposed violation. ....15**

A. Lindaman was seated next to a phone and phone book. He was told that he “can definitely make a phone call.” And Lindaman was also told that he had the power to stop the interview at any time. On these facts, it would contort reality to say that officers didn’t “permit” him to make a phone call. ....16

B. Even if officers violated section 804.20, it was error to suppress Lindaman’s confession because it had no causal connection to the purported violation. .... 26

CONCLUSION.....31

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION .....31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986) .....	23
<i>Oregon v. Bradshaw</i> , 462 U.S. 1039 (1983) .....	12, 13, 14

### State Cases

<i>Bromeland v. Iowa Dep't of Transp.</i> , 562 N.W.2d 624 (Iowa 1997) .....	17, 18
<i>Didonato v. Iowa Dep't of Transp.</i> , 456 N.W.2d 367 (Iowa 1990) .....	17, 18
<i>Marcus v. Young</i> , 538 N.W.2d 285 (Iowa 1995) .....	16
<i>Rivera v. Clear Channel Outdoor, LLC</i> , 7 N.W.3d 734 (Iowa 2024) .....	11
<i>State ex rel. Iowa Dept. of Transp. v. General Elec. Credit Corp.</i> , 448 N.W.2d 335 (Iowa 1989) .....	9, 10
<i>State v. Bowers</i> , 661 N.W.2d 536 (Iowa 2003) .....	23
<i>State v. Garrity</i> , 765 N.W.2d 592 (Iowa 2009) .....	29
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 741 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2007) .....	12
<i>State v. Hauge</i> , 973 N.W.2d 453 (Iowa 2022) .....	11
<i>State v. Hicks</i> , 791 N.W.2d 89 (Iowa 2010) .....	16, 17, 19, 23
<i>State v. Hurdell</i> , No. 21-1173, 2022 WL 10827368 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 19, 2022) .....	13
<i>State v. Krutsinger</i> , No. 16-0963, 2017 WL 1733181 (Iowa Ct. App. May 3, 2017) .....	30
<i>State v. Lamoreux</i> , 875 N.W.2d 172 (Iowa 2016) .....	17, 21, 22, 26
<i>State v. Lane</i> , No. 14-1449, 2015 WL 8388361 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 9, 2015) .....	17, 24
<i>State v. McMickle</i> , 3 N.W.3d 518 (Iowa 2024) .....	27
<i>State v. Moorehead</i> , 699 N.W.2d 667 (Iowa 2005) .....	22

<i>State v. Naujoks</i> , 637 N.W.2d 101 (Iowa 2001) .....	27
<i>State v. Ortega</i> , 813 N.W.2d 86 (Minn. 2012) .....	14
<i>State v. Park</i> , 985 N.W.2d 154 (Iowa 2023) .....	11
<i>State v. Pauldo</i> , 844 S.E.2d 829 (Ga. 2020) .....	14
<i>State v. Polk</i> , 812 N.W.2d 670 (Iowa 2012) .....	13
<i>State v. Russaw</i> , 278 A.3d 1 (Conn. Ct. App. 2022).....	13
<i>State v. Rutherford</i> , 997 N.W.2d 142 (Iowa 2023).....	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>State v. Shaffer</i> , 774 N.W.2d 854 (Iowa Ct. App. 2009).....	18
<i>State v. Starr</i> , 4 N.W.3d 686, 692 (Iowa 2024).....	20
<i>State v. Tubbs</i> , 690 N.W.2d 911 (Iowa 2005) .....	18
<i>State v. Vietor</i> , 261 N.W.2d 828 (Iowa 1978) .....	18, 19
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 804 N.W.2d 284 (Iowa 2011) .....	26
<i>State v. Wilbourn</i> , 974 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2022) .....	6, 8, 9
<i>Stew-Mc Development, Inc. v. Fischer</i> , 770 N.W.2d 839 (Iowa 2009)..	9, 10
<b>State Statute</b>	
Iowa Code § 804.20 .....	20
<b>State Rules</b>	
Iowa R. App. P. 6.101(2).....	10
Iowa R. App. P. 6.103(4) .....	8
